

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CYNTHIA RICHARDSON
Petitioner,

Case No: SC14-738

vs.

Lower Tribunal Nos:
1D13-4138
09-030957TWS

ARAMARK and SEDGWICK CMS,
Respondents.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
CYNTHIA RICHARDSON ON THE MERITS**

CHARLES H. LEO, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 0937400
Law Offices of Charles H. Leo, P.A.
P.O. Box 2089
Orlando, FL 32802
Ph : (407) 839-1160
Fax: (407) 839-1838
E-mail: chickleo@bellsouth.net

RICHARD W. ERVIN, III, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 22964
FOX & LOQUASTO, P.A.
1201 Hays Street, Suite 100
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Ph: (850) 425-1333
Fax: (850) 425-3020
E-mail: richardervin@flappeal.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 21

ISSUE: ARE SECTION 440.34(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (2009), WHICH LIMITS CLAIMANT’S COUNSEL TO AN ATTORNEY’S FEE IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$1,750, AND SECTION 440.105(3)(c), FLORIDA STATUTES (2009), FORBIDDING APPROVAL OF A FEE MORE THAN THAT ALLOWED BY SECTION 440.34(1), UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO FACTS SHOWING THAT COUNSEL REASONABLY EXPENDED 90 HOURS IN PREVAILING ON A CLAIM FOR REQUESTED BENEFITS?..... 21

Standard of Review..... 21

Analysis..... 21

A. The Application of the Fee Schedule Provided in Section 440.34(1), Florida Statutes (2009), is, as Applied to the Facts, a Violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine.. 23

B. In the Alternative, the Provisions of Sections 440.34(1), and 440.105(3)(c), Florida Statutes (2009), By Restricting Claimant’s Attorney to the Amount Provided in Section 440.34(1), Regardless of the Amount of Time Required to Successfully Prosecute the Claim for Benefits, Are, As Applied to the Facts in The Present Case, Invalid As a Violation of Counsel’s Basic, Fundamental Right to Be Rewarded for Industry..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alstatt v. Fla. Dep’t of Agriculture,</u> 1 So. 3d 1285 1st DCA 2009).....	43
<u>Anders v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 738 (1967).	32
<u>Anderson Columbia v. Brown,</u> 902 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	9
<u>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Hillsborough Cnty. v. Scruggs,</u> 545 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	33, 34
<u>Bush v. Holmes,</u> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).	21
<u>Campbell v. Aramark,</u> 933 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).	16
<u>Castellanos v. Next Door Company,</u> (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).	1, 17
<u>Dade Cnty. v. Pena,</u> 664 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1995).	31
<u>Davis v. Keeto, Inc.,</u> 463 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).	12, 13, 34, 48
<u>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 543 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1989).....	21, 40, 45
<u>Ducoin v. Ros,</u> No. 2003-CA-696 (Fla. 2nd Cir. Ct. Apr. 3, 2009)).....	47

<u>Estate of McCall v. U.S.,</u> 134 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	40-41
<u>Florida Dep’t of Transp. v. E.T. Legg & Co.,</u> 472 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	32-33
<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. Dep’t of State,</u> 392 So.2d 1296 (Fla.1981).	40
<u>In re The Florida Bar,</u> 316 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1975).	28
<u>In the Interest of D.B.,</u> 385 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1980).	33, 34
<u>Irwin v. Sturdyk’s Liquor,</u> 599 N.W. 2d 132 (Minn. 1999)..	29-30
<u>Jacobson v. Southeast Personnel Leasing, Inc.,</u> 113 So.3d 1042 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)..	19-20, 41-42, 43, 44
<u>Joseph v. Oliphant Roofing Co.,</u> 711 A.2d 805 (Del. Super. 1997).	37-38
<u>Kauffman v. Community Inclusions,</u> 57 So. 3d 919 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).	15, 16
<u>Khoury v. Carvel Homes South, Inc.,</u> 403 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).	7
<u>Lee Engineering & Construction Co. v. Fellows,</u> 209 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1968).	4, 5, 6, 10, 28, 33
<u>Lundy v. Four Seasons Ocean Grand Palm Beach,</u> 932 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)..	16
<u>Maas v. Olive,</u> 992 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2008).	36, 37

<u>Makemson v. Martin County,</u> 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986).	6, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 37, 39, 46
<u>Murray v. Mariner Health and Ace USA,</u> 994 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2008).	15, 16, 35, 36, 37
<u>Neylon v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 27 N.J. Super. 511, 99 A.2d 665 (1953).	11
<u>Olive v. Maas,</u> 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002).	36
<u>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Fla. v. State,</u> 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013).	27
<u>Pullen v. State,</u> 802 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 2001).	31-32
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1990).	32
<u>Richardson v. Aramark/Sedgwick CMS,</u> 134 So.3d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).	1, 17
<u>Rini v. State, Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.,</u> 496 So. 2d 178, (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).	31
<u>Rose v. Palm Beach Cnty.,</u> 361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978).	24, 25
<u>Samaha v. State,</u> 389 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1980).	7
<u>State v. Giorgetti,</u> 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004).	35
<u>State v. J.P.,</u> 907 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).	19, 40, 46

<u>United States Department of Labor v. Triplett,</u> 494 U.S. 715 (1990).	38
<u>White v. Bd. of Cnty. Commiss’rs of Pinellas Cnty.,</u> 524 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..	25-26
<u>White v. Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County,</u> 537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989).	26-27
<u>Wood v. Florida Rock Industries,</u> 929 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).	16

STATUTES

Section 27.7002, Florida Statutes.	36
Section 27.5303(1)(d), Florida Statutes (2007).	27
Section 440.015, Florida Statutes (2009).	25
Section 440.09(4)(a), Florida Statutes (2009)..	11
Section 440.105(3)(c), Florida Statutes (2009)..	<i>Passim</i>
Section 440.105(4)(b)1, Florida Statutes (2009).	11
Section 440.34(1), Florida Statutes (2009)..	<i>Passim</i>
Section 440.34(3), Florida Statutes (2009)..	3, 5
Section 466.0282, Florida Statutes (2008).	47
Section 627.215, Florida Statutes (2012).	9
Section 766.118, Florida Statutes.	40

RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)..... 50

Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-1.5(b)(1)(A)..... 28

OTHER

State of Florida Department of Administrative Hearings [DOAH Statistics]
..... 8, 10, 12, 38, 43, 45, 46, 47

Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 2. 14, 26, 46

Florida Constitution, Article II, Section 3..... 38, 46

Florida Constitution, Article V, Section 15. 27-28

House Bill 941..... 9, 13, 45

Insurance Journal Publication. 9, 13, 46

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V..... 38

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI. 23, 27, 29, 34
